

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

BROCK STONE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02459-MJG

Date: April 30, 2018

**BRIEF OF RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS AND
FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Harold Hongju Koh
Matthew S. Blumenthal
RULE OF LAW CLINIC
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street, P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
203-432-4932

Phillip Spector (Bar No. 20147)
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street #2112
Baltimore, MD 21230
202-277-8173

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The President’s actions departed sharply from decades of practice involving similar military policy changes..... 8

 II. The President’s actions will harm the national security and foreign policy interests of the United States. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 7, 17, 19

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (en banc) 18, 19

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017),
vacated as moot sub nom., Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
 ___ S.Ct. ___, 2017 WL 4518553 19

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 20

Owens v. Brown, 455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 17, 19

Rostker v. Goldman, 453 U.S. 57 (1981) 17, 19

Stone v. Trump, 280 F.Supp.3d 747 (D.Md. 2017)..... 19

Thomasson v. Perry, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 18, 19

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) 20

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 17

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 9,808, 11 Fed. Reg. 14,153 (Dec. 5, 1946). 9

Mem. from the President of the United States to Sec’y of Def. and Sec’y of Homeland
 Sec., 82 Fed. Reg. 41,319 (Aug. 25, 2017) 6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara Starr et al., *US Joint Chiefs blindsided by Trump’s transgender ban*,
 CNN.com, July 27, 2017 14

Declaration of Brad R. Carson in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction,
Karnoski v. Trump, No. 2:17-cv-1297 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2017)..... 12

Declaration of Raymond Edwin Mabus, Jr. in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary
 Injunction, *Karnoski v. Trump*, No. 2:17-cv-1297 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28 2017) 12

Mem. of Points and Authorities in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dissolve the Prelim. Inj..... 7, 16

Dep’t of Def., Report and Recommendations on Military Service by Transgender
Persons (Feb. 2018)..... 7, 13, 22

Fact Sheet: Women in Service Review (WISR) Implementation. 11, 12

Harry S. Truman Library and Museum, *Records of the President’s Committee
on Civil Rights* (2000).....9

Harry S. Truman Library and Museum, *Records of the President’s Committee
on Equality of Treatment and Opportunity in the Armed Services*..... 10

Jody Feder, “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”: A Legal Analysis, Cong. Res. Serv. R40795,
Aug. 6, 2013.. 11

Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Helene Cooper, *Trump Says Transgender People Will Not Be
Allowed in the Military*, N.Y. Times, July 26, 2017..... 14

K.K. Rebecca Lai et al., *Is America’s Military Big Enough?*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2017 21

Kristy Kamarck, *Women in Combat: Issues for Congress*, Cong. Res. Serv. R42075,
Dec. 13, 2016..... 12

Martin Binkin & Mark J. Eitelberg, *Blacks and the Military* (1982)9

Mem. for Sec’y of Def. & the Sec’y of Homeland Sec., *Military Service by Transgender
Individuals*, March 23, 2018..... 16, 21

Mem. from Assistant Sec’y of Defense for Health Affairs, to Assistant Sec’y of the
Army et al., *Guidance for Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Active and Reserve
Component Service Members*, July 29, 2016. 13

Mem. from Sec’y of Def., Mem. for the President, *Military Service by Transgender
Individuals*, Feb. 22, 2018 16

Mem. from Sec’y of Def., *Military Service by Transgender Individuals – Interim Guidance*,
Sept. 14, 2017 15

Mem. from Sec’y of Def., *Terms of Reference – Implementation of Presidential
Memorandum on Military Service by Transgender Individuals*, Sept. 14, 2017..... 16

Michael Lee Lanning, *African Americans in the Revolutionary War* (2000).9

Palm Center, *Fifty-Six Retired Generals and Admirals Warn That President
Trump’s Anti-Transgender Tweets, If Implemented, Would Degrade Military
Readiness*, Aug. 1, 2017..... 22

President’s Committee on Civil Rights, *To Secure These Rights: The Report of the President’s Committee on Civil Rights* (1947) 9

RAND Corp., *Assessing the Implications of Allowing Transgender Personnel to Serve Openly* (2016). 13

Richard Sisk, *Top Military Brass at Odds with Mattis on Transgender Issues*, *Military Times* (Apr. 20, 2018)..... 22

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Instr. 1300.28, In-Service Transition for Transgender Service Members*, Oct. 1, 2016 13

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell,”* Nov. 30, 2010 10

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Report to Congress on the Review of Laws, Policies, and Regulations Restricting the Service of Female Members in the U.S. Armed Forces*, Feb. 2012..... 11

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Statement from Pentagon Press Secretary Peter Cook on Secretary Carter’s Approval of Women in Service Review Implementation Plans*, Mar. 10, 2016..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Statement by Secretary of Defense Ash Carter on DOD Transgender Policy*, Release No: NR-272-15, July 13, 2015..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Transgender Service in the U.S. Military: An Implementation Handbook* (2016). 13

U.S. Sec’y of Def., *Remarks on the Women-in-Service Review*, Dec. 3, 2015 12
